

No. 14-103

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. AND JORDAN, HYDEN,
WOMBLE, CULBRETH & HOLZER, P.C.,

Petitioners,

v.

ASARCO LLC,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE BUSINESS LAW SECTION
OF THE FLORIDA BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
SAMUEL B. GEDGE
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
tmccarthy@wileyrein.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 29, 2014

255216



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Fifth Circuit Misinterpreted the Relevant Statute and Misapprehended Sister-Circuit Precedent	5
A. Text and history show that Congress did not intend to categorically exclude compensation for fee litigation.....	5
B. The Fifth Circuit’s reliance on Eleventh Circuit precedent misinterpreted that authority and misunderstood its impact on bankruptcy practice in the Eleventh Circuit	10
II. Establishing Uniformity on this Issue Is Critically Important to the Day-to-Day Practice of Bankruptcy Lawyers	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Reducing Section 330 fees through uncompensated fee litigation will tend to dilute the quality of the bankruptcy bar, inflate rates charged for bankruptcy work, or both.	14
B. Unless resolved, the Fifth Circuit’s break with the majority view will invite satellite fee litigation in the other major bankruptcy jurisdictions	17
C. The U.S. Trustee Program’s guidelines underscore the courts’ division on compensation for fee defense and the need for review by this Court.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	17
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)(en banc)	11
<i>Boyd v. Engman</i> , 404 B.R. 467 (W.D. Mich. 2009)	7, 18
<i>Grant v. George Schumann Tire & Battery Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 874 (11th Cir. 1990)	3, 10, 11
<i>In re Busy Beaver Bldg. Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994)	7
<i>In re Cahill</i> , 428 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>In re Catalina Spa & R.V. Resort, Ltd.</i> , 97 B.R. 13 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1989)	13
<i>In re Claudio</i> , 459 B.R. 500 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2011)	6-7
<i>In re Concrete Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 88-20540, 1993 WL 13726054 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. July 27, 1993)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re First Colonial Corp. of Am.,</i> 544 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>In re Hambrick,</i> No. 08-66265, 2012 WL 10739279 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. Apr. 10, 2012)	12
<i>In re Jankowski,</i> 382 B.R. 533 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2007)	12
<i>In re Key Airlines,</i> No. 93-40226, 1994 WL 16005203 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. Mar. 21 1994)	12
<i>In re McClanahan,</i> 137 B.R. 73 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1992)	13
<i>In re Motors Liquidation,</i> No. 09-50026 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2010) .	12, 20
<i>In re Smith,</i> 317 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>In re The New Power Co.,</i> Nos. 02-10835, 02-10836, 02-10837, 2007 WL 7143077 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. June 25, 2007)	13
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,</i> 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	2, 5, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Matter of Bilgutay</i> , 108 B.R. 333 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1989)	13
<i>Rose Pass Mines, Inc. v. Howard</i> , 615 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1980)	11

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	20
11 U.S.C. § 330	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1)(A)	5
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(A)-(B)	5
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(C)	2, 5, 6, 8
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(F)	15
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(4)(A)	5
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(6)	8
28 U.S.C. § 586(a)(3)	18
28 U.S.C. § 586(a)(3)(A)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
78 Fed. Reg. 36250 (June 17, 2013)	19, 20
78 Fed. Reg. 36275 (June 17, 2013)	19
Am. Bankr. Inst., American Bankruptcy Institute National Report on Professional Compensation in Bankruptcy Cases (G.R. Warner rep. 1991).....	6, 7, 17, 18
Brenda Hacker Osborne, Note, <i>Attorneys' Fees in Chapter 11 Reorganizations: A Case for Modified Procedures</i> , 69 Ind. L.J. 581 (1994).....	18
Comm. on the Judiciary, Bankruptcy Judgeship Authorization and a General Overview of the Bankruptcy Code (May 16, 1991).....	16
Comm. on the Judiciary, Hearing on Professional Fees in Bankruptcy (Mar. 24, 1992).....	6, 16, 18
Deborah D. Williamson & Lynnelle Loke, <i>Compensation for Time Spent Preparing and Prosecuting Fee Applications</i> , 1991 Ann. Surv. of Bankr. Law 15	7
George W. Kuney, <i>Hijacking Chapter 11</i> , 21 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 19 (2004).....	3, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. Rep. 95-595, 95th Cong, 1st Sess. (1977)	2, 14, 15, 16
Martin J. Bienenstock <i>et al.</i> , <i>Response to “Routine Illegality in Bankruptcy Court, Big-Case Fee Practices”</i> , 83 Am. Bankr. L.J. 549 (2009)	15
Rafael I. Pardo & Kathryn A. Watts, <i>The Structural Exceptionalism of Bankruptcy Administration</i> , 60 UCLA L. Rev. 384 (2012).....	17
S. Rep. No. 102-279, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992).....	14
S. Rep. No. 103-168, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	9
Stephen J. Lubben, <i>The Clash Over Bankruptcy Fees</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 4, 2011)	19
Teresa A. Sullivan <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Persistence of Local Legal Culture: Twenty Years of Evidence from the Federal Bankruptcy Courts</i> , 17 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 801 (1994)	14
Troy A. McKenzie, <i>Judicial Independence, Autonomy, and the Bankruptcy Courts</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 747 (2010)	4, 17
